SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE

May 07,2007 Hearing Room B
3:00 PM Tapes 59 - 60

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair
Sen. Roger Beyer, Vice-Chair
Sen. Brad Avakian
Sen. Avel Gordly
Sen. Rod Monroe

STAFF PRESENT: Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
Brian Egger, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2756 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2218 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2247 A — Public Hearing
HB 2244 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2250 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2222 — Public Hearing
HB 2221 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2223 A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
S59A 003 Chair Prozanski calls the meeting to order at 3:08 p.m.
HB 2756 A — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
014 Chair Prozanski
016 Sen. Beyer
020 Braun
022 John Shilts, Administrator, Workers’ Compensation Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT A)
084 Phil Donovan, Oregon Association of Naturopathic Physicians
(EXHIBIT B)
103 Michael Mason, Oregon Doctors of Chiropractic
120 Chair Prozanski
HB 2756 A — WORK SESSION
124 MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 2756A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
128 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Avakian
59A Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. MONROE will lead discussion on the floor.
130 Chair Prozanski
HB 2218 A — PUBLIC HEARING
136 Anna Braun, Committee Administrator

140

Chair Prozanski



143

228
HB 2218 A — WORK SESSION
233

237

240
HB 2247 A — PUBLIC HEARING
243
245
253

303
306
315
318
320
334
HB 2244 A — PUBLIC HEARING
339
345
349

60A 035
037
041
043
046
064
60A

HB 2244 A — WORK SESSION
070

073

078
HB 2250 — PUBLIC HEARING
080
082
087

153
155
158

John Shilts, Administrator, Workers’ Compensation Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT C)
Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 2218A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Avakian

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator

Chair Prozanski

John Shilts, Administrator, Workers’ Compensation Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT D)
Sen. Monroe

Shilts

Sen. Monroe
Shilts

Sen. Beyer
Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator

Chair Prozanski

John Shilts, Administrator, Workers’ Compensation Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT E)
Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Gordly

Shilts

Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 2224A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator

Chair Prozanski

John Shilts, Administrator, Workers’ Compensation Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Shilts



193
201
206
216
222
232
243
248
266

HB 2250 - WORK SESSION
271

274
317
320
327
341
346

349

HB 2222 — PUBLIC HEARING
355

60A 362
366

59B 009

042
064
083
088
096
111
117
137
148
180
193
206
HB 2221 A — PUBLIC HEARING
219
230
237

317
321
326

Sen. Beyer
Shilts

Sen. Beyer
Shilts

Sen. Beyer
Shilts

Sen. Beyer
Shilts

Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Avakian moves HB 2250 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator

Chair Prozanski

Michael Wood, Administrator, Oregon Occupational Safety and
Health Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
(EXHIBIT G)

Mary Botkin, American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Charley Cheek, Legislative Council

Wood

Sen. Avakian

Wood

Sen. Gordly

Botkin

Sen. Gordly

Botkin

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator

Chair Prozanski

Carl Lundberg, Deputy Administrator, Insurance Division,
Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer
Lundberg



HB 2221 A — WORK SESSION

343
345

HB 2223 A — PUBLIC HEARING

351

354

357

59B
60B

HB 2223 A — WORK SESSION

361
365
371

037
048
066
072
078
086
095
102
105

109
117
119
125
140
155
159
161
163
165

Sen. Beyer
Chair Prozanski

MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 2221A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
Chair Prozanski

Michael Wood, Administrator, Oregon Occupational Safety and
Health Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
(EXHIBIT 1)

Sen. Beyer
Wood

Sen. Beyer
Wood

Sen. Beyer
Wood

Sen. Monroe
Wood

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Avakian

Chair Prozanski

Sen. Beyer

Chair Prozanski

Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
Chair Prozanski

Sen. Monroe

Braun

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

172
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HB 2221 A, prepared testimony, Allen Erenbaum, 3 pp
(EXHIBIT J)
Chair Prozanski adjourns the meeting at 4:43 p.m.

HB 2756 A, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
HB 2756 A, prepared testimony, Phil Donovan, 1 p
HB 2218 A, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
HB 2247 A, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
HB 2244 A, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
HB 2250, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
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HB 2222, prepared testimony, Michael Wood, 4 pp

HB 2221 A, prepared testimony, Carl Lundberg, 5 pp
HB 2223 A, prepared testimony, Michael Wood, 4 pp
HB 2221 A, prepared testimony, Allen Erenbaum, 3 pp



