SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE

May 07, 2007 Hearing Room B 3:00 PM Tapes 59 - 60

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair	
	Sen. Roger Beyer, Vice-Chair	
	Sen. Brad Avakian	
	Sen. Avel Gordly	
	Sen. Rod Monroe	
STAFF PRESENT:	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator	
	Brian Egger, Committee Assistant	
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:		
HB 2756 A – Public Hearing and Work Session		
	HB 2218 A – Public Hearing and Work Session	
	HB 2247 A – Public Hearing	
	HB 2244 A – Public Hearing and Work Session	
	HB 2250 – Public Hearing and Work Session	
	HB 2222 – Public Hearing	
	HB 2221 A – Public Hearing and Work Session	
	HB 2223 A – Public Hearing and Work Session	

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
59A	003	Chair Prozanski calls the meeting to order at 3:08 p.m.
HB 2756 A - P	UBLIC HEARING	
	008	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	014	Chair Prozanski
	016	Sen. Beyer
	020	Braun
	022	John Shilts, Administrator, Workers' Compensation Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT A)
	084	Phil Donovan, Oregon Association of Naturopathic Physicians (EXHIBIT B)
	103	Michael Mason, Oregon Doctors of Chiropractic
	120	Chair Prozanski
HB 2756 A – W	ORK SESSION	
	124	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 2756A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	128	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Avakian
59A		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.	
		SEN. MONROE will lead discussion on the floor.
	130	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2218 A</u> – P	UBLIC HEARING	
	136	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	140	Chair Prozanski

	143	John Shilts, Administrator, Workers' Compensation Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT C)
	228	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2218 A</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	233	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 2218A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	237	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Avakian
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	240	SEN. AVAKIAN will lead discussion on the floor.
110 22 45 4	240	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2247 A</u>	– PUBLIC HEARING	
	243	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	245	Chair Prozanski
	253	John Shilts, Administrator, Workers' Compensation Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT D)
	303	Sen. Monroe
	306	Shilts
	315	Sen. Monroe
	318	Shilts
	320	Sen. Beyer
	334	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2244 A</u>	– PUBLIC HEARING	
	339	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	345	Chair Prozanski
	349	John Shilts, Administrator, Workers' Compensation Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT E)
60A	035	Chair Prozanski
	037	Sen. Beyer
	041	Chair Prozanski
	043	Sen. Gordly
	046	Shilts
	064	Chair Prozanski
60A		
<u>HB 2244 A</u>	- WORK SESSION	
	070	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 2224A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	073	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	070	SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
	078	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2250 –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	Anna Drawn Cammittae Addition (
	080	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	082	Chair Prozanski
	087	John Shilts, Administrator, Workers' Compensation Division,
	152	Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT F)
	153	Chair Prozanski
	155	Sen. Beyer
	158	Shilts

	193	Sen. Beyer
	201	Shilts
	206	Sen. Beyer
	216	Shilts
	222	Sen. Beyer
	232	Shilts
	243	Sen. Beyer
	248	Shilts
	266	Chair Prozanski
HB 2250 – V	VORK SESSION	
	271	MOTION: Sen. Avakian moves HB 2250 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	274	Sen. Beyer
	317	Chair Prozanski
	320	Sen. Beyer
	327	Chair Prozanski
	341	Sen. Beyer
	346	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	2.40	SEN. BEYER will lead discussion on the floor.
	349	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2222 – P</u>	<u>UBLIC HEARING</u>	
	355	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
60A	362 366	Chair Prozanski Michael Wood, Administrator, Oragon Occupational Safety and
	300	Michael Wood, Administrator, Oregon Occupational Safety and Health Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
		(EXHIBIT G)
59B	009	Mary Botkin, American Federation of State, County and
0,2	007	Municipal Employees
	042	Sen. Beyer
	064	Chair Prozanski
	083	Sen. Beyer
	088	Charley Cheek, Legislative Council
	096	Wood
	111	Sen. Avakian
	117	Wood
	137	Sen. Gordly
	148	Botkin
	180	Sen. Gordly
	193	Botkin
	206	Chair Prozanski
HB 2221 A -	- PUBLIC HEARIN	
	219	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	230	Chair Prozanski
	237	Carl Lundberg, Deputy Administrator, Insurance Division,
		Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT H)
	317	Chair Prozanski
	321	Sen. Beyer
	326	Lundberg

	343	Sen. Beyer
	345	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2221 A – WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	351	MOTION: Sen. Beyer moves HB 2221A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	354	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Prozanski, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
	357	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2223 A – PUI</u>		Anna Drawn Committee Administrator
	361 365	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator Chair Prozanski
	303	
	5/1	Michael Wood, Administrator, Oregon Occupational Safety and Health Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services
		(EXHIBIT I)
59B		
60B	037	Sen. Beyer
	048	Wood
	066	Sen. Beyer
	072	Wood
	078	Sen. Beyer
	086	Wood
	095	Sen. Monroe
	102	Wood
	105	Chair Prozanski
<u>HB 2223 A – WO</u>		
	109	Sen. Beyer
	117	Chair Prozanski
	119	Sen. Avakian
	125	Chair Prozanski
	140	Sen. Beyer
	155	Chair Prozanski
	159	Anna Braun, Committee Administrator
	161	Chair Prozanski
	163	Sen. Monroe
Th - 6-11	165	Braun
i ne tollowing prej	pared testimony is subm	hitted for the record without public testimony:
		HB 2221 A, prepared testimony, Allen Erenbaum, 3 pp (EXHIBIT J)
	172	Chair Prozanski adjourns the meeting at 4:43 p.m.
		chun riezunosti uujounio tile meeting ut 1.15 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2756 A, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
- B. HB 2756 A, prepared testimony, Phil Donovan, 1 p
- C. HB 2218 A, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
- D. HB 2247 A, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
- E. HB 2244 A, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp
- F. HB 2250, prepared testimony, John Shilts, 2 pp

- G. HB 2222, prepared testimony, Michael Wood, 4 pp
- H. HB 2221 A, prepared testimony, Carl Lundberg, 5 pp
 I. HB 2223 A, prepared testimony, Michael Wood, 4 pp
- J. HB 2221 A, prepared testimony, Allen Erenbaum, 3 pp